
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 20 November 2020 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee will be held on Monday, 30 
November 2020 via Microsoft Teams, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S A Bagshaw (Vice-Chair) 

E Cubley 
M Hannah 
M Handley 
H G Khaled MBE 
J M Owen 

J P T Parker 
M Radulovic MBE 
P D Simpson 
I L Tyler 
D K Watts 
E Williamson (Chair) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 2) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2020. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 The Local Government Ombudsman has made a finding of 
injustice in respect of a property being offered a potential 
tenant, that was later withdrawn as it did not suit their 
medical needs. 
 
 

 

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

(Pages 9 - 16) 

 The Housing Ombudsman has made a finding of a service 
failure in respect of significant delays in damp repairs being 
undertaken. 
 
 

 

6.   AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 AND ASSOCIATED 
MATTERS 
 

(Pages 17 - 20) 

 To approve the letter of representation and the Statement of 
Accounts for the 2019/20 financial year and to receive the 
Audit Completion Report for the year ending 31 March 2020 
from the Council’s external auditors following their work on 
the 2019/20 accounts. 
 
The letter of representation, audit completion report and 
statement of accounts are circulated separately with this 
agenda. 
 
 

 

7.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 

(Pages 21 - 38) 

 To present a revised Annual Governance Statement for 
consideration and to seek approval for its inclusion in the 
Council’s published Statement of Accounts 2019/20.  
 
 

 

8.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

(Pages 39 - 58) 

 To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by 
Internal Audit. 
 

 
 

 

9.   REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 

(Pages 59 - 70) 

 To recommend approval of amendments to the Strategic 
Risk Register and the action plans identified to mitigate 
risks. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

10.   COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE 
 

(Pages 71 - 96) 

 To provide members with an update for the Council’s 
requirement to enhance its complaints procedure, following 
notification from the Housing Ombudsman. 
 
 

 

11.   REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
DEALING WITH STANDARDS COMPLAINTS 
 

(Pages 97 - 114) 

 To update the Committee on the review of the arrangements 
for dealing with Code of Conduct complaints. 
 
 

 

12.   REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 
 

(Pages 115 - 134) 

 To update the Committee on the review of the 
Whistleblowing Policy and of the outcome of the recent 
Internal Audit Report. 
 
 

 

13.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 135 - 136) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Williamson, Chair 
 

Councillors: E Cubley 
D Grindell (Substitute) 
T Hallam 
M Handley 
H G Khaled MBE  
H Land (Substitute) 
J M Owen 
J P T Parker 
M Radulovic MBE 
P D Simpson 
D K Watts 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S A Bagshaw, R H Darby, 
M Hannah and I L Tyler. 

 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

13 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 20 July 2020 were confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 

14 EXTERNAL AUDIT 2019/20 UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted a report which provided an update on progress in delivering the 
external auditor’s responsibilities and a summary of key national publications that may 
be of interest to members. 
 
 

15 GOING CONCERN STATUS  
 
The Committee noted the outcome of the assessment made of the Council’s status as 
a going concern for the purposes of the statement of accounts 2019/20. 
 
 

16 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee were informed of recent work completed by Internal Audit.  
 
Internal Audit has reviewed progress made by management in implementing agreed 
actions within six months of the completion of the respective audits.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



 
 

17 ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the Annual Counter Fraud Report. 
 
Internal Audit has completed a fraud risk assessment exercise, in conjunction with 
senior management, taking into account published guidance and reports from CIPFA; 
National Fraud Initiative, Government; external auditors and other relevant 
organisations.   
 
 

18 GOVERNANCE DASHBOARD  - MAJOR PROJECTS  
 
The Committee were updated on the governance dashboard relating to the Council’s 
major and key projects.   
 
 
 

19 REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee considered amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the action 
plans identified to mitigate risks. 
 

RESOLVED that the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
actions to mitigate risks as set out in appendix 2 of the report, be approved. 
 
 

20 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 

 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 

 
 
 

Page 2



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee                                 30 November 2020 
 

 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 
1.  Purpose of report 

 
The Local
[...]
he complaint, or
indicate how it had assessed the level of compensation awarded.  Its stage two response
was also delayed.

Orders 

32.The landlord to apologise for the delays in scheduling the works to take place.

33.The landlord to pay the resident £700 compensation, comprised of the following:

i. £400 for the delays in scheduling the works;

ii. £150 for its communication failures and for the lack of information on its system,
regarding the issue;

iii. £50 for the two missed appointments;

iv. £50 for the resident’s time and trouble, and;

v. £50 for distress and inconvenience caused.

Note: The £700 awarded is not in addition to the £600 already offered/paid, but encompasses this, 
therefore, if the £600 has already been paid to the resident, this leaves £100 compensation outstanding.

34.The landlord to create an action plan, having first investigated what went wrong and why
and identified lessons learned from this; specific attention should be paid to records
management and communication.

35.The landlord to confirm compliance with the above orders by 25 September 2020.

Recommendation 

36.The landlord to consider reimbursing the cost of the items damaged as a result of the delay
or referring the matter to its insurers to be dealt with as a claim for losses.

Note: The landlord may require receipts for some/all items identified by the resident and may refuse to 
reimburse costs which it deems unreasonable, or for which it does not accept responsibility for. 

APPENDIX

Page 16



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 30 November 2020  

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  

AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 AND ASSOCIATED MATTERS 
1. Purpose of report 

To approve the letter of representation and the process for the approval of the 
Statement of Accounts for the 2019/20 financial year and to receive the Audit 
Completion Report for the year ending 31 March 2020 from the Council’s external 
auditors (Mazars) following their work on the 2019/20 accounts. 
 

2. Background 
The Governance, Audit and Standards Committee on 18 May 2020 received 
Mazars’ Audit Strategy Memorandum – Year ending 31 March 2020 setting out 
their approach to the audit of the Council’s 2019/20 accounts, highlighting 
significant audit risks and areas of key judgements. Mazars have almost 
concluded their work on the 2019/20 accounts and produced their Audit 
Completion Report. A brief summary is set out in appendix 1. Mazars anticipate 
issuing an unqualified audit opinion, without modification, on the Council’s 
2019/20 accounts. In addition, the Council will receive an unqualified Value for 
Money conclusion for the 2019/20 financial year. 

  
At the time of writing, the external auditors of the Nottinghamshire Pension Fund 
(Grant Thornton) have not yet confirmed their final opinion on the Pension Fund’s 
2019/20 accounts and therefore Mazars are unable to gain satisfactory assurance 
over the net pension liability figure in the Council’s 2019/20 accounts. This is 
expected to be resolved shortly. Further details are set out in appendix 2. Should 
any further amendments to the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 be required then it 
is proposed that this be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 
Officer to resolve with the Chair of this Committee. 

 

The Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 including amendments agreed with 
Mazars thus far is circulated separately with this agenda.  Officers will guide 
Members through the more important aspects of the document at the meeting. 
This will include additional disclosures concerning material uncertainty in the 
valuation of the Council’s property, plant and equipment and the property assets 
of the Nottinghamshire Local Government Pension Fund at 31 March 2020 as a 
consequence of the coronavirus outbreak. 

 

In accordance with regulations, the Council’s letter of representation in respect of 
the 2019/20 accounts has to be approved by the Committee charged with 
governance.  The draft letter along with the Audit Completion Report for the year 
ending 31 March 2020 is circulated separately with this agenda. A representative 
from Mazars will be present at the meeting to introduce their Audit Completion 
Report and answer any questions that Members may have.   

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to RECEIVE the Audit Completion Report for the year 
ending 31 March 2020 and RESOLVE that: 
(i) the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 as circulated and the letter of 
representation as attached be approved and 
(ii) delegation be given to the Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 
along with the Chair of this Committee to approve any further changes 
required to the Statement of Accounts 2019/20. 

Background papers: Nil 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 30 November 2020  

APPENDIX 1 
 

Audit of Accounts 2019/20 and Associated Matters 
 
As reported to the Committee on 18 May 2020, the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
(2015) set out the timescales for the production of the Council’s accounts, including 
the dates of the public inspection period. Following the coronavirus outbreak and in 
response to the pressures this placed on finance teams and external auditors in the 
production of the 2019/20 accounts, the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) 
(Amendment) Regulations were approved on 7 April 2020 and came into effect on 30 
April 2020. The most significant changes were as follows: 
 

 The draft 2019/20 accounts had to be approved and presented to the external 
auditors for review by 31 August 2020 at the latest (instead of 31 May 2020) 
though they could be approved earlier if possible. 

 The requirement for the public inspection period to include the first 10 working 
days of June was removed. Instead, the public inspection period had to 
commence on or before the first working day of September 2020. 

 The publication date for the final, audited, 2019/20 accounts moved from 31 
July 2020 to 30 Novembe
[...]
under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 to conduct 
a review, at least once in each financial year, of the effectiveness of the Council’s 
system of internal control and how the Council follows proper practice as set out 
in the CIPFA/SOLACE publication Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government: Framework.  The report also included a draft Annual Governance 
Statement that the Committee resolved to include in the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts 2019/20. 
 
The Governance, Audit and Standards Committee on 20 July 2020 considered a 
summary from the Chief Audit and Control Officer of the work of the Internal Audit 
team in 2019/20. This included a review that he had undertaken of the Council’s 
system of internal control from his perspective. He concluded that, in his opinion, 
“the current internal control environment is satisfactory such as to maintain the 
adequacy of the governance framework”.   
 
In undertaking their review of the Council’s 2019/20 accounts, the external 
auditors have identified that the Chief Audit and Control Officer’s opinion on the 
Council’s system of internal control should be clearly stated in the Annual 
Governance Statement. This can be found underlined in section 1.12 of the 
revised Annual Governance statement set out in appendix 1.  
 
The meeting on 18 May 2020 also resolved that responsibility be delegated to 
the Chief Executive and the Chair of this Committee to make any further changes 
to the Annual Government Statement that are deemed necessary. This has been 
considered in accordance with both the regulations and the CIPFA/SOLACE 
publication and no further changes (including to the Action Plan) are required. 
An update on progress towards completing the actions in the Annual Governance 
Statement is set out in appendix 2.  

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to: 
1. RESOLVE that the revised draft Annual Governance Statement in appendix 1 
be approved for inclusion in the Council’s Statement of Accounts 201
[...]


 
 

Action Lead Officer  Completion 
G. Implementing good practices in 

transparency, reporting and audit to 
deliver effective accountability 
 

   

23. Review and expand the open data 
section of the website 

Strategic Director  End December 2020 

24. Develop a governance risk and 
reporting system for major projects to 
be reported to governance Audit and 
Standards Committee on a regular 
basis 

Chief Audit and 
Control Manager 

 20 July 2020 completed. A new framework 
has been approved and is being reported on. 

 
 

 
 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 30 November 2020 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by Internal Audit. 
 
2. Detail 
 

Under the Council’s Constitution and as part of the overall corporate governance 
arrangements, this Committee is responsible for monitoring the performance of 
Internal Audit.  A summary narrative of the reports issued since the previous 
Committee and progress made against the agreed Internal Audit Plan for 
2020/21 is included at appendix 1.   
 
As previously reported, the level of performance in terms of audits completed is 
below what should have been achieved at this stage.  The main impact has been 
from the Covid-19 pandemic and the urgency of diverting Internal Audit 
resources towards supporting other areas, including vital work associated with 
the quality assessment and fraud checking of grants paid under the emergency 
business grants and local discretionary grants schemes.  This work is expected 
to recommence with the latest local and national lockdowns.  A revision to the 
Internal Audit Plan is proposed to ensure that an appropriate level of coverage 
can be achieved with the reduced resources available.  There is flexibility within 
audit planning arrangements to allow for audits to be deferred, subject to 
appro
[...]
ey if requested to self-isolate by the 
NHS Test and Trace process.  The system went live in mid-October 2020, with 
processes being established to be largely consistent with existing Benefits 
processes.  The Benefits team are administering the scheme, supported by 
Quality and Control, using the software supplier’s dedicated module to assist with 
administration and payment.  Internal Audit is providing ongoing support with 
scrutiny and quality checking, similar to as previous with the business grants.   
 
It is pleasing to report that the scheme has started well.  There are adequate 
levels of scrutiny and challenge in the process, which is balanced against the 
need to promptly award these payments.  A number of potential awards have 
been challenged by Internal Audit and removed from payment runs pending 
further enquiry.  These cases have since been declined following further 
investigation into the eligibility of the applicant.   
 
Internal Audit will provide an update to the next meeting. 
 
 

Page 46



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 30 November 2020 
 

Further reviews in respect of Bank Reconciliation; Computer/ICT (including Cyber 
Risk); Council Tax; Creditors and Purchasing; Declarations of Interest; HIMO 
Licences; Housing Delivery Plan; Neighbourhood Warden; Planning Enforcement; 
Rents (including Evictions); Sundry Debtors; and Waste Management are ongoing and 
the reports have yet to be finalised.  These will be included in the next progress report 
to Committee. 
 
Current Audit Performance 
 
Overall, the level of performance for 2020/21 in terms of audits completed is below 
what was achieved at this stage in previous years.  The main impact has been from 
the Covid-19 pandemic lockdown and the urgency of diverting Internal Audit resources 
towards supporting other areas of work.   
 
The revision of the Internal Audit Plan, considered in appendix 2 below, should allow 
suitable progress to be made in the year and the target of 90% to be achieved from 
the resources available. 
  

Page 47



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 30 November 2020 
 

APPENDIX 2 
REVISION TO THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 
 
As previously reported to Committee, the level of performance in terms of audits 
completed is well below what has been achieved at this stage in previous years.  The 
significant impact has been from the Covid-19 pandemic and the urgency of diverting 
Internal Audit resources towards supporting other areas.  This has included vital work 
associated with the quality assessment and fraud checking of grants paid under the 
emergency business grants and local discretionary grants schemes.  This work is now 
expected to recommence with the latest local restrictions and national lockdowns 
being announced.  
 
The impact of the Covid-19 pandemic was not anticipated at the time that the Internal 
Audit Plan was created in early 2020 and, as such, none of the additional unplanned 
work was allowed for in the Plan.  The net audit days completed on this additional work 
relating to the Covid-19 pandemic is around 80 days, around 25% of the available 
audit resources for the year.   
 
A revision to the Internal Audit Plan is therefore required to ensure that an appropriate 
level of coverage can be achieved with the reduced resources available.  There is 
flexibility within audit planning arrangements to allow for audits to be deferred, subject 
to approval by this Committee.  A full blown revision to the Plan (involving the 
reconsideration of the Council’s key strategic risks post-lockdown, in conjunction with 
senior management and Members) has not been possible at this stage, due to 
resourcing issues caused by the latest pandemic lockdown.  This activity will now take 
place as normal in February 2021 when preparing the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
Instead, the Chief Audit and Control Officer has reviewed the remaining audits and 
identified the following planned work as being potenti
[...]
e considered further and amended as necessary in due course. 
 
Details of proposed amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the actions 
resulting from the process are attached in appendix 2.  The revised Strategic 
Risk Register incorporating the proposed amendments is available on the 
intranet.  Further reviews of the Strategic Risk Register will be reported to 
future meetings of this Committee. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the amendments to the Strategic 
Risk Register and the actions to mitigate risks as set out in appendix 2 be 
approved. 

 
Background papers  
Nil 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 30 November 2020 

APPENDIX 1 
REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
Introduction 
 

The Risk Management Strategy, as revised in December 2018, aims to improve the 
effectiveness of risk management across the Council.  Effective risk management 
will help to ensure that the Council maximises its opportunities and minimises the 
impact of the risks it faces, thereby improving its ability to deliver priorities, improve 
outcomes for residents and mitigating legal action and financial claims against the 
Council and subsequent damage to its reputation. 
 
The Strategy provides a comprehensive framework and process designed to support 
both Members and Officers in ensuring that the Council is able to discharge its risk 
management responsibilities fully.  The Strategy outlines the objectives and benefits 
of managing risk, describes the responsibilities for risk management, and provides 
an overview of the process that the Council has in place to manage risk successfully.  
The risk management process outlined within the Strategy should be used to identify 
and manage all risks to the Council’s ability to deliver its priorities.  This covers both 
strategic priorities, operational activities and the delivery of projects or programmes. 
 
The Council defines risk as “the chance of something hap
[...]
 People Strategy. 

 Monitor the impact on performance levels and employee well-being of 
reductions in employee numbers and other structure changes. 

 Conduct annual Performance Appraisals. 

 Increase the number of apprenticeship positions utilising funding available 
through the Apprenticeship Levy. 

 Undertake succession planning where appropriate with particular emphasis 
on factors such as an ageing workforce and market forces. 

 Review the use of agency and temporary staff. 

 Explore opportunities for partnership working/shared service arrangement. 

 Review the Recruitment and Selection Policy and Procedures. 

 Present a report on succession planning to Personnel Committee on 1 
December 2020. 

 Present a review of the Annual Performance Appraisals process to 
Personnel Committee on 1 December 2020. 

 Present a Market Premium Policy for consideration and approval to 
Personnel Committee on 1 December 2020.  

 
Given the effectiveness of the key controls and risk indicators in place and the 
progress that is being made in addressing the action points, it was agreed that 
the new residual risk score be unchanged from that of the previous risks.  
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 30 November 2020 
 

 

Report of the Strategic Director 
 

COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To provide members with an update for the Council’s requirement to enhance its 
complaints procedure, following notification from the Housing Ombudsman.  

 
2. Detail 
 

The Housing Ombudsman introduced a new complaint handling Code in July 2020, 
which was subsequently revised in September 2020. The new Code is a legal 
requirement for all landlords to adopt following the findings of the Grenfell White 
Paper report.  
 
The main update from this new Code is that this Council is required to adjust its 
timescales to acknowledge and respond to complaints. Currently the Council is 
required to acknowledge complaints within three working days and respond within 
15 working days. Under the new Code the Council will be required to acknowledge 
complaints within five working days and respond within ten working days. The Code 
also requires the Council, when acknowledging complaints, to write to the 
complainant to determine if it has correctly understood the complaint.  
 
Whilst the new Code only applies to housing issues, it is considered that the 
procedure should be adopted in relation to non-housing complaints for reasons of 
consistency. 
 
The Council is required to implement the new Code by 31 March 2021. The 
Council’s current procedure is attached as appendix 1. The Housing Ombudsman’s 
Code is attached at appendix 2. Attached at appendix 3 is the updated draft 
complaints procedure.  
 
Following the adoption of the new Housing Ombudsman Code, the Council is 
required to undertake a self-assessment. This assessment can be found at 
appendix 2 and is required to be completed by 31 December 2020. 
 
It should be noted that Standards complaints are separate and distinct from this 
process. 
 

3. Financial implications 
 
 There are no financial implication arising from this report.  

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the Housing Ombudsman’s Code and RESOLVE 
that non-housing related complaints be administered in accordance with the 
Housing Ombudsman’s Code. 

 
Background papers: Nil 

Page 71

Agenda Item 10.



This page is intentionally left blank



CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE 

HOW TO MAKE A FORMAL COMPLAINT 

Stage One – Initial complaint 

The Council allows for complaints to be dealt with directly by the service department in the 
first instance.  You should make contact with the Director of the relevant department, 
outlining your complaint.  You may do this in writing, using a complaints form, via the 
internet, www.broxtowe.gov.uk, in person or by telephone. 

You should expect a written acknowledgement of the receipt of your com
[...]
h the resident will not generally identify individual 

members of staff or contractors as their actions are undertaken on behalf of 

the Council. 

 
6. The Council should adhere to any arrangements agreed with residents in 

terms of frequency and method of communication. 

 
7. The Council will keep residents regularly updated and informed even where 

there is no new information to provide. 
 

Page 96



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  30 November 2020 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING 

WITH STANDARDS COMPLAINTS  
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To update the Committee on the review of the arrangements for dealing with Code 
of Conduct complaints, with a brief update on when the new National Code of 
Conduct will be announced appendix 1. 

 
2. Detail 
 

Members at the last Governance, Audit and Standards Committee on 21 
September 2020, asked that the arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct 
complaints be reviewed. The review was considered necessary as there were 
concerns raised by the Committee that the current arrangements were not up to 
date and the review was long overdue.  

 
The Council is required under Section 28(6) and (7) of the Localism Act 2011 to 
adopt arrangements for dealing with complaints under the Code of Conduct.  
Following the changes to the standards regime in 2012 the Council adopted the 
current arrangements on 11 July 2012, attached at appendix 2.  
 
The new Monitoring Officer started in post on 21 September 2020, and is the 
statutory officer responsible for dealing with Member complaints under the current 
adopted arrangements. A paper review of these arrangements has been 
commenced by the Monitoring Officer to establish whether the procedures are fit 
for purpose, effective and follow best practice in local government. To ensure that 
high standards of probity and ethical framework are at the heart of corporate 
governance of the authority and to ensure transparency and accountability.  
 
To undertake a wholesale review of these arrangements it is considered 
necessary to consult with other district and borough Councils to establish best 
practice and necessary to consult with Members. The Committee is asked to 
approve that a politically proportionate task and finish group be set up, so a full 
review can be undertaken. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
1.  CONSIDER that a politically proportionate task and finish group be set up 

to review the arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints 
and RESOLVE accordingly. 

2. CONSIDER that the same task and finish group be set up to review the new 
National Code of Conduct and RESOLVE accordingly. 

Background papers 
Nil 

 

Page 97

Agenda Item 11.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  30 November 2020 

APPENDIX 1 
 
Update on the new National Code of Conduct 
 
The new long awaited National Code of Conduct is due to be announced on 3 
December 2020, which will enable the task and finish group to take the new Code 
into consideration when proposing amendments to the existing arrangements.  
 
The Committee is asked to approve that the same politically proportionate task 
and finish group consider the new National Code of Conduct when it is received. 
The task and finish group would consider whether the new National Code of 
Conduct can be recommended to be adopted in its entirety to Full Council or 
whether it needed to be revised in anyway. Once the Borough Council has an 
approved adopted new Code of Conduct, work will be undertaken with the Parish 
Council’s to adopt the Borough Council’s Code and a training programme will be 
brought in to support the Borough Council Members and the Parish Council 
Members.  

 

Page 98



1

Broxtowe Borough Council 
Arrangements for dealing with standards allegations 

under the Localism Act 2011 

1. Context

These “Arrangements” set out how to make a complaint that an elected or co-opted 
me
[...]
 Deputy Chief Executive
	1.13. External Audit
	1.15. Partnerships


	8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Report of the Deputy Chief Executive

	9. REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
	10. COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE
	11.1 Procedure info letter
	HOW TO MAKE A FORMAL COMPLAINT
	Stage One – Initial complaint
	Stage Two – Formal investigation

	Remedying complaints
	Compensation
	Stage Three – Local Government Ombudsman


	11.2 Complaint-Handling-Code
	11.3 New Complaints procedure

	11. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH STANDARDS COMPLAINTS
	12.2 Arrangements for dealing with complaints - 2016

	12. REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY
	4.1 Whistleblowing Policy
	CONTENTS
	WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY
	1.  Introduction
	2.  Process
	3.  The Council's Assurance to You
	3.1 Your safety
	3.2 Your confidence
	3.3 Anonymous complaints

	4.  Aims and Scope of the Policy
	5.  How the matter will be handled
	6.  How to raise a concern
	6.1 Step 1
	6.2 Step 2
	6.3 Step 3
	6.4 Independent advice

	7.  How the Council will respond
	8.  If you are dissatisfied as a Whistleblower
	9.  The Responsible Officer

	Appendix 1 – Handling Anonymous Complaints
	1. Handling anonymous complaints
	2. Process to be followed
	Stage 1: Receive
	Stage 2: Inform
	Stage 3: Decide
	Stage 4: Classify
	Stage 5: Refer
	Stage 6

	3. Record keeping



	13. WORK PROGRAMME





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor , Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw (Vice-Chair) 
S J Carr 
E Cubley 
D A Elliott 
J M Owen 
J P T Parker 
P D Simpson 
D K Watts 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Hannah, M Handley, 
H G Khaled MBE, M Radulovic MBE, I L Tyler and E Williamson 

 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

22 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

23 REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
The Committee noted the Monitoring Officer’s report. 
 
 

24 REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
The Committee noted the Monitoring Officer’s report. 
 
 

25 AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 AND ASSOCIATED MATTERS  
 
The Committee considered letter of representation and the process for the approval of 
the Statement of Accounts for the 2019/20 financial year and received an update on 
the Audit Completion Report for the year ending 31 March 2020 from the Council’s 
external auditors. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
(i) the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 as circulated and the letter of 
representation as attached be approved and 



(ii) delegation be given to the Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 
along with the Chair of this Committee to approve any further changes required 
to the Statement of Accounts 2019/20. 
 
 

26 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Committee considered the revised Annual Governance Statement.  
 

RESOLVED that the revised draft Annual Governance Statement in 
appendix 1 of 
the report be approved for inclusion in the Council’s Statement of Accounts 
2019/20. 
 
 

27 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee were informed of recent work completed by Internal Audit. It was 
noted that the level of performance in terms of audits completed is below what should 
have been achieved at this stage.  The main impact has been from the Covid-19 
pandemic and the urgency of diverting Internal Audit resources towards supporting 
other areas. 
 

RESOLVED that revisions to the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21, as set out 
in appendix 2 of the report, be approved. 
 
 

28 REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee considered amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the action 
plans identified to mitigate risks. 
 

RESOLVED that the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
actions to mitigate risks as set out in appendix 2 of the report, be approved. 
 
 

29 COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE  
 
The Committee were updated on the Council’s requirement to enhance its 
complaints procedure, following notification from the Housing Ombudsman.  
 
The Housing Ombudsman introduced a new complaint handling Code in July 
2020, which was subsequently revised in September 2020. The new Code is a 
legal requirement for all landlords to adopt following the findings of the Grenfell 
White Paper report.  
 

RESOLVED that the non-housing related complaints be administered in 
accordance with the Housing Ombudsman’s Code. 



 
 

30 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH 
STANDARDS COMPLAINTS  
 
The Committee were updated on the arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct 
complaints. It was noted that the review would consult with other district and borough 
Councils to establish best practice and Members would be consulted. 
 

RESOLVED that that a politically proportionate task and finish group be 
set up to review the arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints 
and that the same task and finish group be set up to review the new National 
Code of Conduct. 
 
 

31 REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
 
The Committee noted the review of the Whistleblowing Policy and the outcome of the 
recent internal audit report relating to this policy. 
 
 

32 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee consider the Work Programme. It was requested that a report on the 
audit of business support grants be included at a future meeting.  

 
RESOLVED that, with the addition of an item to consider an audit trail for 

business support grants, the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 
 


